

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

July 20, 2022

Mr. Cayce Hinton
Director, Office of Industry Development & Market Analysis
Attention: Tariff Section
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re: TX238

Dear Mr. Hinton:

Attached for filing are the following revisions to the Level 3 Communications, LLC Florida P.S.C. Price List No. 2, issued July 20, 2022 with a proposed effective date of July 30, 2022:

Section Page
15 9th Revised Page 58

This filing proposes the second step in implementing the 8YY Access Service reductions mandated in the Federal Communications Commission's October 9, 2020 Report and Order in WC Docket No. 18-156, (FCC 20-143), (8YY Access Charge Reform).

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me.

Sincerely, Darlen N. Jerry

Darlene N. Terry

Attachments

FL 2022-14

Monroe, LA 71203 Tel: (913) 884-1139

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES

SECTION 15 – RATES AND CHARGES (CONT'D)

		<u>Rate</u>
15.1.3.5	Originating Switched Access	
	Local Switching Non-Toll Free	\$0.050100
	Local Switching Toll Free	\$0.001063 (R)
15.1.3.6	Toll Free Data Base Access Service	
	Customer Identification	
	- Per Query	\$0.000000
	Customer Delivery Charge (aka Basic Query)	
	- Per Query	\$0.002205 (R)
15.1.3.7	Toll Free Inter-Exchange Delivery Service (Original	
	Tandem Switching	\$0.000000
	Tandem Termination	\$0.000000
	Tunasin Termination	φοισσσσσσ
	Tandem Transport per Mile	\$0.000000
	• •	
	8YY Joint Tandem Switched Transport	\$0.001000

15.1.4 Application of rates for Local Connect Switched Access Service, Tandem Connect Switched Access Service, and Third-Party Tandem Connect Switched Access Service

15.1.4.1 – Rates Applicable To Local Connect Service

15.1.4.1.1 Entrance Facility/Direct Trunked Transport

To obtain Local Connect Service, the Customer must obtain a connection from its Premises in a local access and transport area to the Company local switch to which the Customer seeks to connect. To obtain that connection the Customer must purchase a combination of Entrance Facilities, Direct Trunked Transport, and DS1 switch ports, as well as multiplexing, if applicable.

The Direct Trunked Transport rate shall be applied per DS1-level, DS-3 level, or higher-level connection (for states in which multiple data rate options are available), at the appropriate per-month and per-mile rate(s) specified in Section 15.1.3.4.4 of this tariff. The Per Mile amounts shall be charged monthly and shall be calculated based on the distance between the Customer's premises and the Company local switch to which the Customer seeks to connect, calculated in accordance with Section 10 of this Tariff.

15.1.4.1.2 Multiplexing

The Company's network normally requires traffic delivered to its switches at the DS1 level. If a Customer chooses to obtain multiplexing/demultiplexing services to convert DS3 to DS1 level signaling, the Customer may obtain that service from the Company at the rates stated in Section 15.1.3.4.3. These rates apply per minute of traffic multiplexed or demultipled. If multiplexing between other data rates is required, the Company may provide such services in accordance with the terms of Section 11, Special Construction.

Issued: July 20, 2022 Effective: July 30, 2022

Issued by: Public Policy and Compliance

100 CenturyLink Drive Monroe, LA 71203